short to medium term. The information on sensitivities for AASB 119 paragraph 145 provides a guide to how this could affect the
defined benefit obligation.

For AASB 1056, separate sensitivities are not included. However, the assumptions for CPI, salary and demographics are
broadly the same under both reporting standards. While the underlying liability amounts for AASB 1056 are lower than for
AASB119, the sensitivity of results under AASB 119 gives an indication to the directional and proportional impact of the changes in
these assumptions.

The one assumption that differs substantially under the two standards is the expected rate of return on the fund assets (discount
rate). Due to this variation and the potential for material variation in the rate of return on fund assets in current financial conditions,
the sensitivities to this assumption for the AASB 1056 results is shown below.

Department of Transport
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

95

20. Employee benefits (cont’d)

• Sensitivity analysis – accrued benefits (cont’d)

Scenarios A to D relate to the sensitivity of the AASB 1056 liabilities to the major economic assumptions.

Year ended 30 June 2023 Base case
Scenario A

-0.5% return
Scenario B

+0.5% return
Expected rates of return on Fund assets 7.0%/6.2% 6.5%/5.7% 7.5%/6.7%
Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above
Salary inflation rate as above as above as above
Accrued Benefits ($’000) 1,121,696 1,157,302 1,088,806

Base case

Scenario C
+0.5% rate of CPI

increase

Scenario D
-0.5% rate of CPI

increase
Expected rates of return on Fund assets 7.0%/6.2% 7.0%/6.2% 7.0%/6.2%
Rate of CPI increase as above as above +0.5% pa as above -0.5% pa
Salary inflation rate as above as above as above
Accrued Benefits ($’000) 1,121,696 1,147,248 1,098,119

Year ended 30 June 2022 Base case
Scenario A
-0.5% return

Scenario B
+0.5% return

Expected rates of return on Fund assets 7.0%/6.2% 6.5%/5.7% 7.5%/6.7%
Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above
Salary inflation rate as above as above as above
Accrued Benefits ($’000) 1,107,640 1,142,953 1,075,083

• Expected contributions

Year ended 30 June 2023 SASS SANCS SSS Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Expected employer contributions year 13,742 6,558 - 20,300

Year ended 30 June 2022 SASS SANCS SSS Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Expected employer contributions year 3,600 16,700 - 20,300

• Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 11 years (2022: 11 years).

Department of Transport
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

96

20. Employee benefits (cont’d)

• Profit and loss impact

Year ended 30 June 2023 SASS SANCS SSS Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Current service cost 2,604 3,254 - 5,858
Net interest 14,299 869 147 15,315
Defined benefit cost 16,903 4,123 147 21,173

Blank Line
Year ended 30 June 2022 SASS SANCS SSS Total

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000
Current service cost 6,317 4,283 103 10,703